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Laqit-ibn-Ya'mur

A little known Poet of Pre-Islamic Arabia

The first nationalist Poet of Pre-Islamic Arabia

Although Laqit is ranked among the top-most poets of
Pre-Islamic Arabia, yet his life and work have been badly
neglected by bis biographers. He seems to have flourished
at a very crucial period of Arab history, when the Arab tribes
of al-Hira (Mesopotamia) for the first time united and re-
volted against the imperialism of the Persian rule, and in
this national awakening Laqit had been instrumental. In
his famous odes he has succeeded in persuading his tribes
of Iyad to gather strength and fight against the advancing
army of Persia in order to throw away the yoke of its bondage.
It is for this historical importance, that Laqit deserves rather
detailed study of his life, time and works. But to our great
dismay there are contradictory and controversial reports
about his name, his tribe, his fife, and the occasion on which
he composed his famous odes. An attempt is therefore made
below to clarify the controversies, to determine his age,
and to draw a succinct picture of Laqit 's life and works in
their proper perspective.
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The Poet's Name

Ibn <Abd Rabbihi (d. 327. H) 1 and al-Mubarrid2 (d. 385)
describe him Laqit-al-IyadI while Ibn Duraid3 (d. 322. H/

934 A.D.) al-Jahiz4 (d. 255. H) and al-'Amidl5 (d. 370. H)
give his name as Laqit-b-Macbad2. But Ibn Shajari6 (d.

542. H) 1 147 A.D., al-Bakri7 (d. 487. H) and Yaqiit-al-

yamawi 8 (d. 626/1229) mention him as Laqlt-b-Y'amur
while Ibn Qutaiba9 (d. 276. H) and Ibn Manzur10 (d. 711.H/

131 1 A.D.) author of Lisan-al-Arab style him Laqit-b-

Ma'mar. Abul Faraj-al-Isfahani (d. 356. H) is unique in

recording his name as Laqit-b-Bakr11
. The later biographers

like Al-Zirikli 12
, al-Mursafl^, and Rida-Kahhala^ have

preferred Laqit-b-Ya'mur on the authority of Ibn Shajari

which may be accepted, as it is found in his Diwdn itself.

1. 'Iqd'l Farid Vol. Ill, p. 97.

2. Raghbatul 'Amil, Vol. V. p. 98 - 100.

3. al-Ishtiqdq, p. 168.

4. A verse quoted by al-Jahiz also contains Laqit-b-Ma'bad but it can

be replaced by Laqit-b-Yacmur or Ma'mar without damaging the

metre, if it is taken to be a mistake of the original scribe or editor ot

the book ( see Al-Bayan Wal Tabyin ed. H. Sandubi 1947, Vol. I,

PP. 57. 69.

5. Mu'jam al-Shu'ara ed. Krenkow, p. 125.

6. Diwdn Mukhtdrdt, Shu'ara'l Arab, p. 1.

7. Mu'jatn ma Ista'jam, Vol. I, p. 72.

8. Mu'jatn al-Bulddn ed. Khangi, Vol. 5, p. 114.

9. K. al-Shi'r wal Shu'ara, ed. De Goeje, pp. 97 - 98.

10. See Lisdn, «Iyad».

11. Al-Aghdni, ed. Bulaq Vol. II, p. 23.

12. Al-A'lam Vol. VI, p. 109

13. Raghbatul 'Amil, Vol. Vol. V, pp. 98 - 100.

14. Mu'jatn al-Mu'allifin, Vol. Ill, p. 157.
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The Poet's Tribe

Except Yaqut al-Hamawi who has ascribed him to the tribe

of Azd, 1 all his biographers state that LaqIt-b-Y£amur be-

longs to the tribe of Iyad which is one of the four branches

of Nizar-b-Ma'd-b-'Adnan. According to the Arab geneo-

logy, Rabi'a, Mudar, Anmar and Iyad are said to have been
four sons of Nizar who had setded down in Tehama2 and
among them the tribe of Iyad was most respected and held
a high position. But they had to leave their original settle-

ments and migrate to different parts of the Arabian penin-

sula for which various causes have been given. They are

said to have left Tehama, due to acute drought, and to have
settled down in the suburbs of Iraq in the area lying between
Bahrain and Sandad and Khawarneq. Their numbers began
to spread very rapidly along the banks of the Euphrates
and reached to the borders of the Arabian Peninsula.

Then they began to raid the peaceful citizens of Iraq. Their
raids culminated in the capture of a high-born Persian bride,

who was being escorted to her husband. This provoked
the Persian king to send against them a large force of Per-

sian Cavalry. This force was attacked by Iyad and comple-
dy annihilated, and its skulls, which were piled up there,

gave its name to the place of the monastery called Dayr
Jamajim.3 The then Kisra or Persian king of those days

sent a still larger army which finally broke their power. The
remnants settled down, some of them in Roman territory

1. Mu'jam-al-Buldan, ed. Khangi, Vol. V, p. 114.

2. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam, Vol. I, pp. 67 - 71.

3. See Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, pp. 67 - 72. al-Aghani Vol. XX,
P- 23.
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on the Upper Euphrates, and some attached themselves to

the kings of al-Hira while some were dispersed in various

parts of the Arabian Peninsula.

Another version is that Iyad left Tehama their native country

and settled down in the suburbs of Mesopotamia when they

were defeated in the civil war which broke out among their

sister tribes of Mudar and Rabi'a. But soon after their

abduction of the above mentioned Persian bride they were
banished from the whole of Iraq by the Persian armies, 1

and in Mu'jam QabaiVl 'Arab 2
it is mentioned on the

authority of Tarikh Tabari and Tabaqat - ibn-Sa'd that

in the beginning of the third century of the Christian era,

when the tribe of Mudar took control of the sacred precincts

of the Ka^a, the Iyad were compelled to migrate towards

Mesopotamia. Thus, the Iyad left their country and settled

down in the suburbs of Kufa. When they were afflicted

with severe famine, they were divided into three sections,

one of which went towards the sea and was destroyed ; the

other went towards Yaman and the third went towards the

lands of Bakr-b-Wa'il. They were dispersed between San-
dad and Kazima and remained there, raiding and harrying

the cultivators of the settled lands in Mesopotamia until

they were driven away by the Persian armies. After their

abduction of a Persian bride, they migrated to the suburb
of Syria.

i. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, pp. 67 - 72 ; al-Agharti Vol. XX,
p. 23 Kitab-al-Ski'r Wa Shu'ara ed. De Goege, pp. 97 - 98.

2. Mu'jam QabaiVl 'Arab Vol. I, p. 52, and also See K. al-Muntaqa by

al-Fakehi, ed. Wustenfeld, 1859, Vol. II, p. 137.
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This exile of the Iyad might have taken place long before

Laqit's time as in two of his verses (No. 16 and 17) he has

described the Iyad ironically as those who are engaged in

tilling the soil and breeding livestock while plans are being

made to destroy them by the Persian armies. This is further

proved by the fact that many members of the tribe of Iyad

had no longer remained nomadic, but they appear to have

developed the characteristics of civilized people, and had
made a name in scholarship, horsemanship, official corres-

pondendence and administration as secretaries. Al-Jahiz

mentions a number of orators whom the tribe of Iyad had
produced. In support of his statement al-Jahiz has quoted
the followingverse of al-Ashall'l Azraqi al Bakri :

(Orators) like Quss of Iyad and Laqlt-b-Macbad and 'Udhra
and Zaid-b-Jundub. 1

Besides orators the Iyad tribe has also produced eminent

poets such as Abu Duad-b-Jarir al-Iyadi who was master

of al-Mundhir Ill's stud 2 and Laqit-b-Ya'mur who who
one of the secretaries in the Persian kings' Department of

Official Correspondence.3 The scions of this tribe of Iyad

1. Al-Bayan Wal Tabyin ed. Sandubi, III edition 1947. Vol. I, pp.

57 - 69.

2. Mufaddaliyat ed. by C.J. Lyall, Vol. II, 1918, pp. 152 - 153.

3. Mukhtardt Shu'ara'l 'Arab by Ibn Shajarl p. 1 and Mu'jam Ma
Ista'jam Vol. I, p. 72.
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are also said to have been excellent archers 1 and the best

scribes from whom the Arabs are said to have learnt the

art of writing.2

The Religion of the Iyad

As regards the Iyad's religion, they are described originally

as idolators who worshipped an idol called Dhul K'abain
or al-Ka<bat for which they had built a temple in Sandad
which was known as Ka*bat Shaddad. But when they

entered Roman territory along with Jabla-b-Al-Ayham and
settled in Syria they embraced Christianity. The Iyad of

of al-Hlra also seem to have turned Christians when they

lived in Dayr al-A'Wer, Dayr al-Jamajim and Dayr Qurra
which are their famous places and finally they are said to

have embraced Islam.3 However, Laqlt's being Christian

is proved from his verse (No. 10) in which he considers his

tribe more religious than the Persians. As Laqlt in this

verse describes the Persians as those who have no regard

for religion, it implies that his tribe was a more religious

community and it indirectly reflects on his being Christian.

Laqit's geneology, his life and work

Among his early biographers, al-Bakri has given some names
of Laqit's forefathers. According to al-Bakri the table of

Laqit's geneology is as follows 'A

i. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, p. 72.

2. Mu'jam Qabail-al-'Arab Vol. I, p. 52.

3. See Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, pp. 67, 71, 72 and al-Aghani, Vol.

XX, p. 23 ; Mu'jam Qabail-al- Arab Vol. I, p. 52.

4. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, p. 72.
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'Aubethan al Iyadi

Kharija

Ya'mur

Laqit

But Hisham-b-Muhammad al-Kalbi (d. 206. H/821 A.D.)
has given it in some more detail. It is as follows 1

:

I. Iyad 8. al-Haun

2. Zuhr 9- Ghauthjan

3- Afsa 10. Hutait

4- Yadum 11. Ma<bad

5- 'Audemanat 12. Kharija

6. al-Tamathan 13- Ma*bad

7- Waila 14- Laqit

In view the above facts it is obvious that Sadruddin-b-Abi'l

Faraj has made a mistake in quoting Laqit as Laqit-b-Hari-

tha-b-Macbad al-Iyadi.2 However, nothing is known about
Laqit's ancestors, his birth and his early life. He is reported

to have been one of the best orators and poets of the tribe

of Iyad.3 He is also said to have acquired a high post as

Arabic interpreter and secretary for Arabic Correspondence
in the Diwan (Chancery of the Persian Emperors).4 As
cAdi-b-Zaid al-

cIbadi is mentioned as having been the first

1. Jamharat al Ansab by Hisham ibn Mohd. al-Kalbi ed. W. Caskel,

Brill, Leiden. See Vol. I, Table «Iyad».

2. Hamasat-al-Ba$riya ed. by Mukhtaruddin, Vol. I, p. 89.

3. See al-Bayan Wed Tabyin Vol. I, pp. 57, 69.

4. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol.1, p.72 and Mukhtarat by Ibn al-Shajari p.i.
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Arab Secretary in the Diwan of Kisra, 1 Laqit might have

naturally been appointed as -Arab Secretary in the Chancery

of Kisra at a much later date. History also records that

Zaid son of cAdi was appointed in his father's place after

his father's death2 in the prison of al-Nu cman-b-al-Mun-

-dhir, the King of al-Hira. It may therefore be presumed

that Laqit might have been appointed either along with

Zaid-b- cAdi or after Zaid's vacating the post for some un-

known reason. But when and where Laqit studied the Per-

sian language, proficiency of which was so essential for an

Arab Secretary of a Persian king is not known. No further

details of Laqit 's life and career are recorded by his biogra-

phers except the fact that Laqit was suspected of being in

love with the wife of the Kisra and that when the Kisra

came to know that Laqit had conveyed the news of the

Persian forces' march towards his tribe through his verses,

his tongue was cut and he was finally killed.3

Among the literary legacies of Laqit only one ode and a few

verses are available. Abul Faraj al-Isbahani says :

jj- j*£ 4) t3y»j
lJ
~J Ji* *o_Oi JaU- jf-VZ jSy jj kJt)

«Laqit-b-Bakr is one of the ancient Pre-Islamic Poets who
is not prolific writer. From among his poems only one

Qasida and a few interesting verses are known».4

1. al-Aghdni, Vol. II, pp. 18 - 28 - 29.

2. al-Aghdni, Vol. II, p. 22.

3. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam Vol. I, p. 72. Mukhtdrdt by Ibn Shajari, p. 1.

4. al-Aghdni, Vol. 20, p. 23.
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Laqit is, however, said to have left a Diwan by his biblio-

graphers. But the Diwan which is extant in the following

libraries comprises nothing more than a long Qasida itself

indicates. In an article on «Kutub hane i-Feizie in der

Nahe der Fateh Mosche und Asif Efendi», O. Rescher has

recorded a Diwan of Laqit-b-Y'amur under No. 1662 (Foil.

204 - 207).! Laqit's Diwan is also notified in the catalogues

of the following libraries :

1. Diwan Laqit-b-Ya'mur al-Iyadi compiled on the autho-

rity of Abul Mundhir Hisham-b-Muhammad-b-al-Sa'ib,

Ibn al-Kalbi (d. 206. H), Faizullah No. 1662 (Folio 4)2.

2. Another copy of the same in Aya Sofia No. 3933
(Fol. io)3.

3. Diwan Laqit-b-Ya'mur, Chester Beatty Library, Dublin
No. 5474 (Fol. 9).

4. Qasidat Laqit-b-Ya'mur al-Iyadi, Fihrist Abi Bakr Mohd.
b-Khair-b-Umar-b-Khalifa al-Umawi al-Ashbili, p. 398.

The Diwan of Laqit we have selected for our critical edition

is a manuscript in the Chester-Beatty Library. It is written

1. Zeitschrift der Deutchen Morgenlandischen Gazelschaft Vol. 68, p.

382. See also GDAL. Brockelhnan Suppl. I, p. 55.

2. Fihrist Ma'had'l Makhtutat al-'Arabiya, Cairo (Fihrist al Makhtutat
al-Musawwara Vol. I, p. 466 (1954).

3. Ibid.



i8

in fine Naskh 1 by Yaqut al-Musta csimi (d. 698 . H/1298

A.D.).2

How much importance was given to Laqit's Qasida and in

what high estimation he was held may be ascertained by

the fact that Ibn Shajari has given it first place in his Selec-

tions of Arabic Poetry and it is written by as eminent a

calligraphist as Yaqut al-Musta'simi. 2 Ibn Duraid is said

to have stated that no ode of warning was composed by the

Arabs better than this Qasida and in Kamil of al-Mubarrid

Laqit is quoted for describing the best qualification of a

Leader and a Commander.3

Date of its Composition

In view of contradictory reports, it is difficult to determine

the date and place of the event on which this ode of Laqit

was composed. Ibn Qutaiba, our earliest source of infor-

mation on Laqit's ode does not mention either the place or the

name of the war about which the ode was written. The

gist of his statement is that Iyad raided Anusherwan's

dominion and took away his wealth and property. So the

Persian king sent his forces against them who were defeated

on more than one skirmish. After the tribes of Iyad en-

camped in the Arabian Peninsula the Kisra sent still a larger

1. Mr. Fuat Seizgen has also mentioned a Diwan transcribed by Yaqut,

but he has ascribed it to Laqit-b-Bukair al-Muharibi. See Suppl.

Geschichte by Fuat Seizgen.

2. See his life and works Encyclopaedia of Islam Yaqut.

3. Orient and Occident, by Th. Benfey Vol. I. Th. Noldeke's contri-bu

tion, p. 117.
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force sixty thousand strong. So Laqit who was left behind
in al-Hira sent an ode warning his tribe about the advance
of the Persian forces towards them. Thus, the tribes of
Iyad got ready and prepared themselves to fight against the
Persian army. They fought against the Persians so bravely
that they had to retreat. 1

Similarly in another earliest source of al-Aghani by Abul
Faraj al-Isbahani, it is mentioned that the Iyad continued
raiding the peaceful citizens of the suburbs of Iraq and in
one of their raids when they captured a high born Persian
bride, the Persians of neighbouring places attacked them,
but they were defeated by the Iyad who had collected heaps
of their skulls in a place near a monastery which after the
name of the skulls is called Dayre Jamajim. When this

news reached the Persian king, he sent a cavalry regiment
of 4000 soldiers against them. This news was conveyed by
Laqit through his ode to his tribe. But his warning was,
however, disregarded, and the Persian army fell upon the
tribe in a place called Marj-al-Akam and defeated the Iyad
in this battle of Yaum-al-Furat. They then migrated to the
suburbs of Syria.2

The above mentioned two statements are not only vague
but also contradictory. According to Ibn Qutaiba this unna-
med batde was provoked by the Iyad's raids, but on account
of Laqit's warning Iyad got ready and forced the Persian
army to retreat. But al-Isfahani says that the Iyad's capture

1. K. al-Shi'r Wal-Shucara ed. De Goeje 1904, pp. 97 - 98.

2. al-Aghani, Vol. XX, p. 23. See also Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam, Vol. I,

pp. 67 - 71.
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of a Persian bride brought about the wars and Laqlt's warn-

ing was neglected by the Iyad who were taken unprepared

and defeated. As Isfahani has admitted that on the autho-

rity of al-Ziadi what ever he has stated about 'Adi-b-Zaid

and al - Nu'man - b - al-Mundhir whose political relations

with the Persian kings have brought about these wars bet-

ween Iyad and Persian armies is full of confusion and not

reliable, no importance may be attached to these traditions. 1

Ibn Qutaiba's statement, though vague, tallies in many
respects with what has been stated in cJqd-al-Farfd and

Tarfkh Tabari. Among the early sources on Laqit, cIqd

al-Farid is the only work in which it is definitely stated

that Laqit composed his famous odes on the event of Dhu
Qar.2 This fact has been accepted by later authors such as

Jad Maula and al-Eajawi in their Ayyam-al-Arab3 To
clarify the vague points of Ibn Qutaiba's statement a brief

account of the battle of Dhu Qar is given below.

The Battle of Dhu Qar

In cIqd-al-Farid, Mu'jam-al-Buldan and Kitab-al-Agham and

Tarikh Tabari a detailed account of the battle of Dhu Qar is

given. All these sources agree that the killing of 'Adi-b-Zaid

by al - Nu'man - b - al - Mundhir, the ruler of al-Hira had

brought about this catastrophe. It is therefore necessary

to examine briefly the relationship of 'Adi-b-Zaid between

the rulers of al-Hira and the kings of Persia.

i. al-Agham, Vol. II, p. 35.

2. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 97.

3. Ayyam-al-'Arab, 1942, p. 8.
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'Adi-b-Zaid al-'Ibadi comes of a Christian family of al-

Hira ( Messopotamia ) whose forefathers have served as

secretaries in the Chancery of the kings of al-Hira who ruled

under the mandate of the Persian kings. As cAdi-b-Zaid
had attained his education in a Persian school of al-Hira,

he was proficient both in the Arabic and Persian languages.

'Adi-b-Zaid'was appointed Secretary to al-Mundhir, the

king of al-Hira, in his father's place. In course of time it

so happened that he fell in love with Hind, the daughter of

Prince al-Nu'man son of al-Mundhir and finally she was
married to him. 1

Al-Mundhir, the king of al-Hira had left his thirteen sons

before he died in the Trusteeship of Qubaisat-al-Taic
y whom

he had made ruler in charge of the State until the Persian

king took his final decision in the matter. 2 In the meanwhile,
'Adi-b-Zaid, an Arab Christian who was for the first time
appointed as Secretary in the Chancery of the Persian king

on account of his proficiency in the Persian language, had
acquired so much confidence of the Kisra that he, in con-
sultation with 'Adi-b-Zaid, selected al-Nu'man from among
al-Mundhir's thirteen children and made him ruler of al-

Hira.3 Now the rival party of al-Nu'man and the enemies
of 'Adi-b-Zaid began to poison the ears of al-Nu'man-b-
al-Mundhir against 'Adi-b-Zaid. They succeeded in their

intrigues to such an extent that al-Nu'man invited 'Adi to

i. She is said to have lived long and met al-Mughira-b-Shu'ba when
he was appointed by Mu'awiya as Governor of Kufa. See al-Aghani,

Vol. II, pp. 22 - 35.

2. Al-Aghani, Vol. II, pp. 22 - 35.

3. Ibid.
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his court, put him into his prison and finally killed him
(d. 587) 1 although the king of Persia was made to believe
that he died a natural death.

In the place of cAdi-b-Zaid, his son Zaid-b-'Adi was made
secretary to the Kisra.2 Zaid along with one of his colleagues
was sent by Kisra to al-Nucman to get beautiful Arab girls

for him and his sons to marry. Al-Nucman infuriated at
this demand, turned them back with a harsh reply which
provoked the Persian king.3 The Kirsa sent for al-Nu'man
to his court, imprisoned him and put him under the feet

of an elephant to be trampled to death. In another version
al-Nucman is said to have died of plague in one of the prisons
of Kisra either at Khaniqain or Sabat a little before the
advent of Islam.4

After the death of al-Nucman, Kisra wrote to Iyas-b-Qubaisa,
one of his governors in al-Hira to send him all that belonged
to al-Nuc

man-b-al-Mundhir. But when Iyas approached
Hani-b-Qubaisa, to whom al-Nucman had entrusted all

his family, he refused to give them saying that they are a
trust which can be given only to the person who had placed
them in his trust.5 On the advice of Nu'man-b-Zur'a, one
of the enemies of Ban! Shaiban and Bakr-b-Wail, Kisra
waited till the summer season when the tribes of Bakr-b-

1. See al-Bayan Wal-Tabyin ed. al-Sandubi, 1947, Vol. I, p. 61.

2. See al-Aghdni, Vol. II, pp. 22 - 25.

3. Ibid.

4. Ibid.

5. 'Iqd-al-Fdrid Vol. Ill, p. 97. See also Mu'jam-al-Bulddn ed. Khanji,

1906, Vol. VII, p. 8.



23

Wail (Banu Shaiban, Banu 'Igil and Banu Yashkur) came
to sojourn near their springs and oasis called Dhu Qar.

When Banu Shaiban arrived in Dhu Qar, Kisra challenged

them to choose one of the following three alternatives :

i. Either they should surrender and hand over all that

belonged to al-Nufman.

2. Or they should vacate the lands (boundries of Persian

empire).

3. Or they should get ready to face the onslaught of the

Persian armies.

On this occasion all the heads of the tribes of Bani Rabi'a-

b-Dhuhl-b-Shaiban and Bakr-b-Wail consulted among
themselves as to what attitude they should take. At first

opinion differed, but they finally agreed to fight the Persian

army to the last breath and they fought so desperately that

the Persian army had to retreat. 1 In eIqd-al-Farid it is

mentioned that on this event of Dhu Qar the poet Laqit

who was working as secretary in the Diwan of Kisra sent

his famous ode to the people of Iyad and Bani Shaiban

persuading them to get ready and face the Persian forces

bravely.2

This leads us to another complicated problem of determin-

ing the date and year of this event of Dhu Qar. C. J. Lyall

in his edition of al - Mufaddaliyat mentions in his note

on the migration of Iyad in the verse 16 of Akhnas-b-Shihab

1. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 97.

2. 'Iqd, Vol. Ill, p. 97.
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al-Taghlibi «In the absence of all indications of dates in

the confused traditions about Iyad, it is impossible to say

when this event happened). 1 Similarly, there are confused

and contradictory reportes as to when and during what
Kisra's reign this battle of Dhu Qar occurred. <Iqd-al-

Farfd, Mukhtarat-b-Shajari and al-A elam of Zirikli,

and Mu^am-al-Mu'allifin mention that it occurred during

the reign of Sabur Dhu'l AktaP who cut the shoulders

of those who brought to him the sad news of his army's

defeat. Ibn Qutaiba3 and al-'Amedi4 mention that it was
Anu Sherwan who invaded the tribes of Iyad and during

his reign Laqlt sent his ode to his people. Al-Isbahani in

his Kitab-al-Aghanti says it was during the Kisra's reign

and al-Bakri in his MiSjam Ma Ista'jam6 states that it

was either Kisra-b-Hurmuz or Anusherwan-b-Qubaz who
waged war against Iyad. But none of these sources have

given the exact period of the battle of Dhu Qar, although

they have made vague references to many other expeditions

which took place round about this event. Al-Tabari, however,
has stated with definiteness that the battle of Dhu Qar
occurred during the reign of Kisra Perwiz son of Hurmuz.7
Al-Tabari's statement is based on the chronological data

which he has collected about the extent of the reign of each

i. The Mufaddaliyat, by C.J. Lyall, Vol. II, pp. 152 - 153.

2. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 97. Mukhtarat, p. I, Mu'jam Mu'allifin

VIII, p. 157 •

3. K. al-Shi'r Wal-Shu'ara ed. de Goeje, pp. 97 - 98.

4. Mu'jam-al-Shu'ara, ed. Krenkow, p. 175.

5. al-Aghani, Vol. XX, p. 23.

6. Mu'jam Ma Ista'jam, Vol. I, pp. 67-71.

7. Tarikh fabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, p. 1015. ed. De Goeje, Brill, 1881.
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king of Persia. According to al-Tabari,~ the following table

No. I shows the reigning period of each Emperor of Persia

and Table No. 2 indicates the period of the rule of each

Arab ruler of the dynasty of 'Al Nasr-b-Rabica who ruled

over al-Hira (Mesopotamia) as Governors of the Persian

Emperors.
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Table No. I (Kings of Persia)

Ardsher b. Babek b. Sasan b. Babek

b. Zarar b. Bahafrid b. Sasan (the

great) b. Bahman b. Isfandyar b.

Bishtap b. Lahiasp (reigned 14 years

& ten months)

I

Sabur (30 years & 15 days)

Hurmuz (one year & ten days)

I

Bahrain (three years, three months

& three days)

Bahram (eighteen years)

??!

Shahinshah Bahram Narsi

(four years) I

(nine years)

1

Hurmuz (6 or 7 years & 5 months)

_J
Ardsher Sabur Dhu'lAktaf (12 year)

Table No. 2 (Kings of Hira)

cAmr b. 'Adi b. Nasr b. Rabi'a.

Imra'1-Qais al-Badi' (114 years = 23

years during Sabur & Ardsher, one

year & ten days during Hurmuz b.

Sabur, three years & three months

during Bahram b. Hurmuz b. Sabur,

18 years during Bahram b. Bahram

b. Bahram b. Hurmuz. The first

who embraced Christianity.

I

'Amr b. Imra'1-Qais (during Sabur

b. Dhu'l-Aktaf) five years.Died

during Sabur b. Sabur.

'Aus b. Qullam. Died during

Bahram b. Sabur Dhi '1-Aktaf.

Imra'1-Qais al-Badi' (25 years; died

during Yazdgerd-Atheem)

I

al-Nu'man b. Imra'1-Qais al-Badi'

(became Rabib).

(dethroned after 4 years)

Sabur Bahram (Kirman Shah)

(five years) (eleven years)

Yazdgird (al-Atheem)

(22 years, 5 months & 16 days).
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Table I

Yazdgerd al-Atheem

I

Bahram Jore al-Khishan

I

Yazdgerd (18 years, 4 months)

l i

Feroz Hurmuz (Killed by his

(26 years) brother Feroz)

I

I

Balash Qubaz (43 years)

(4 years)
|

Kisra Aausherwan-b-Qubaz

(48 years, after 42 years of his

reign the Prophet was born in

Arabia)2

Hurmuz (11 years, 9 months, 10 days)

Kisra Perwiz (38 years, after 20

years of his reign, the Prophet

declared his message and after

32 years 5 months the Prophet

migrated to al-Madina)

I

I

Sherwaih (Qubaz) (8 months)

Table II

al-Mimdhir-b-al-Ncumah (44 years,

8 years, 9 months during Bahram

Gore-b-Yazdgerd, 18 months during

Yazdgerd-b-Bahram, 17 months

during Feroz)

I

I

Al-Aswad-b-'lMundhir (20 years)

(10 years during Feroz-b-Yazdgerd,

4 years during Balash-b-Yazdgerd,

6 years during Qubaz-b-Feroz)

I

I

al-Mundhir-b-al-Muridhir (b-al-

Nu'man brother of al-Aswad (7 years)

I
I

Abu Ja'far-b-Alqama al-Nu'man

(Ruled as substitute bin al-Aswad

for 3 years) (4 years)

I

al-Mundhir-b-Imra'l Qais al-Badi'

(49 years)
|

cAmr-b-al-Mundhir (16 years) after

8 years 8 months of cAmrs' rull, the

Prophet was born

I

(His brother Qabus-b-'l Mundhir, 4

years during Anusherwan, 3 years,

4 months during Hurmuz b-Anu-

sherwan) .

1. These Tables are based on the accounts of « Muluk Furs» in Tarikh

al - Tabari, Vol. I. Part 2, p. 813 - 854 - 900 - 1015 - 1016, ed. De
Goeje, Brill 1881.

2. Al-Tabari, Vol. I. Part 2 p. 966.
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Ardesher (one year 6 months)

Sherezar (40 days)

Buran (daughter of Perwiz)

(one year, 4 months)

Jashanda

al-Suhrab

al-Mundhir (4 years during Hurmuz)

I

al-Nucman-b-al-Mundhir Abu Qab-

Qs (22 years) (7 years, 9 months

during Hurmuz-b-Anusherwan and

14 years, 4 months during Perwiz

b-Hurmuz

Iyas-b-Qubaisa al-Taiy (9 years)

A comparative study of these two tables indicates that al-

Nu'man-b-al-Mundhir, Abu Qabus, whose death is said

to have been the main cause of the battle of Dhu Qar, ruled

over al-HIra for seven years and eight months under the

suzerainty of Hurmuz-b-Anusherwan and for fourteen

years and four months during the reign of Kisra Perwiz-b-

Hurmuz. 1 After the death of al-Nu'man-b-al-Mundhir
Abu Qabus, details of which are given above, Kisra Perwiz-

b-Hurmuz appointed Iyas-b-Qubaisa al-Taiy as governor

of al-Hira, who led the Persian army against the tribes of

Banu Shaiban in the battlefield of Dhu Qar.2

The above mentioned facts are further confirmed by other

chronological data which al-Tabari has collected on the

1. Al-Tabari, Vol. I, p. 1016.

2. Al-Tabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, pp. 1015 - 1016 - 1031 - 1038.
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basis of the dates of birth, mission and migration of the

Prophet to al-Madlna. In accordance with al-Tabari's con-

clusions, the Prophet was born in 42 regnal year of the Kisra

Anusherwan-b-Qabaz 1
, that is the year of the elephant

which falls in 570 in the Christian era. As Anusherwan

became king in 528 A.D. and ruled for forty eight years, it

means that the Prophet was six years old when Anusherwan

died and his son Hurmuz ascended the throne (576 A.D.).

We have seen that Hurmuz reigned for eleven years, nine

months and ten days. The Prophet therefore might have

been about eighteen years old when Kisra Perwiz succeeded

his father as King of Persia (588 A.D.). As al-Tabari says

that in the twentieth regnal year of Kisra Perwiz, the Prophet

received his apostolic mission, it confirms what other Arab

historians record, that the Prophet received his first reve-

lation when he was about forty years old which in the Chris-

tian era comes to 610 A.D. Al-Tabari 2 has further recorded

that after the expiry of thirty two years, five months and

fifteen days from date of Perwiz' coronation, the Prophet

migrated to al-Madlna, that is after twelve years of his

receiving the Prophetic mission, which is approximately

what other historians have calculated to be 622 in the Chris-

1. Ibid.

2. Ibid. These dates compare favourably with what Sir Percy Sykes

has cited. According to Sykes, Nosherwan succeded in 531 A.D.

Nosherwan's Arabian Campaign against Abysinian Abraha occurred

in 576 A.D. and accession of Khusrow Perwiz was in 590 A.D. and

the battle of Dhu Qar in 610 A.D. and the Deposition and Death of

Khusrow Perwiz in 628 A.D. See History of Persia, P. Sykes, Vol. I,

pp. 449 - 486.
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tian era. If the above conclusions are correct, which ought

to be, the battle of Dhu Qar might have occurred some
time after the Prophet had received his apostolic mission ;

that is because when the battle of Dhu Qar took place, Iyas-

b-Qubaisa was governor of al-IJira, the dates of which as

given by al-Tabari and others correspond to each other

as follows 1
:

i. al-Tabari, Ibid.
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It is obvious from the above tables that Iyas-b-Qubaisa who

commanded the Persian army in the battle of Dhu Qar

became ruler of al-HIra ( Mesopotamia ) in 602 A.D.

approximately and as he is said to have ruled for nine years,

his reign might have come to an end at about 611 A.D. It

naturally follows that the battle of Dhu Qar might have taken

place somewhere between 610 and 611 A.D. which happens

to be the date when the Prophet received his apostolic mission

and declared the message of Islam. It is in this context that

besides the historians like al-Tabari, 1 Ibn 'Abd Rabbihi,2

and Yaqut-al-Hamawi,3 a traditionist Ibn Sa'd ( d. )4

records that when the news of the Persian army's defeat

at the battle of Dhu Qar was conveyed to the Prophet, he

said «this is the (1st) day when the Arabs have defeated the

(Power of) 'Ajams». There is a difference of opinion as to

when the tradition — concerning the event of Dhu Qar —
began. Yaqut-al-Hamawl is doubtful as he says that some

hold that the battle of Dhu Qar occurred when the Prophet

was born and some are of the opinion that the tradition was

uttered when the Prophet was returning from the battle of

Badr.5 But al-Tabar! 6 and Ibn 'Abd Rabbihi7 are

1. \ 1 _r^ Jj »~!l ,>• <-^' V ^j-*^\ ry. Jj' !•*» «This is the first day

when justice is done to the Arabs against the 'Ajams and on account

ofme they succeeded. «al-Tabari, Vol I, Part. 2, P. 1015.

2. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 95 (Dhu Qar).

3. Mu'jam-al-Buldan, ed. Khanji, 1906, Vol. VII, p. 8.

5. Mu'jam-al-Buldan, ed. Khanji, 1906, Vol. VII, p. 8.

6. al-Tabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, p. 1029.

7. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 95.
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unanimous in stating that the battle of Dhu Qar took place

after the Prophet had received his apostolic mission. As
the Prophet was born during the reign of Anusherwan long

before the battle of Dhu Qar and as the tradition quoted

cannot have arisen at the birth of the Prophet, the first

statement of Yaqut is obviously wrong. The second statement

of Yaqut also appears to be incorrect as the period of the

governorship of Iyas who commanded the Persian army

in Dhu Qar, was over by 611 A.D. while the battle of

Badr took place in 624 A.D., thirteen years after the battle

of Dhu Qar. Therefore the above mentioned statement of

al-Tabarl and Ibn 'Abd Rabbihi appear to be more correct

as the battle of Dhu Qar might have occurred before

the Prophet's migration to al-Madlna and during the

governorship of Iyas-b-Qubaisa who ruled for nine years

only (i.e. 611 A.D.).

Modern historians also have arrived at the same conclusion

according to their calculation. Speaking about the battle

of Dhu Qar, Sir Percy Sykes says in his History of Persia

«This period, between A.D. 604 and 610 according to

Noldeke but A.D. 611 according to Mui' there occurred

a short campaign which passed almost unnoticed at the

time, but was recognized in later years as fraught with

consequences of grave importance. On the Eastern edge

of the desert which separates the valley of the Euphrates

from Jerusalem, the Arab State of HIra at this period was

ruled by a chief named Noman. Owing to a subde intrigue

woven by a deadly enemy who knew that the Arabs were
unwilling to give their daughters to the Persians, Khusrow
Perwiz heard of the beauty of Noman's daughters and desire

was kindled to add her to his extensive seraglieo. The Arab
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Prince declined the honour and the great king, incensed at

the refusal, sent an army under lyas of the Tayy tribe, who

had aided him during his flight with orders to seize Noman
and his state. News of the expedition preceded it and Noman
escaped to the Shaiban to whose chief, Hani, he confided

his property. He then came to plead his cause in person

before the great king by whom he was executed. The Shai-

ban were called upon to surrender the property of Noman,

but refused. An expedition of 4000 strong composed of

Arabs and Persians was despatched to execute the commands

of the great king and after a series of conflicts the Arab con-

tingent deserted during the final battle of Zu Qar and the

Persian army was cut to pieces.» As Tabari puts it : «This

was the first occasion on which the Arabs took revenge on

the Persians. This remark hardly conveys the momentous

consequences of the battle which was fought just as Moha-

mmad began his career. Had it ended in a Persian victory,

the difficulties of the Arab invaders would have been immen-

sely greater and the rise of Islam might have been cut short*. 1

Now the question that remains to be decided is whether the

odes sent by Laqlt to the tribe of Iyad were composed on

the occasion of Dhu Qar or any other occasion. Ibn Qutaiba

(d. 276. H) al-'Amedi (d. 370. H) and Ibn-al-Shajari (d.

542. H) do not give the name of the war. Al-Isfahani (d.

356. H) holds that the odes were composed by Laqlt on the

occasion of « Yaum al-Furat » and al-Bakri (d. 487. H)

is of the viw that it was sent to the Iyad by Laqlt on the event

of Dair Jamajim. But Ibn 'Abd Rabbihl (d. 327. H) mentions

1. History of Persia by Sir Percy Sykes Vol. I, p. 481.
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that Laqit sent his verses to Bani Shaiban on the occasion
of Dhu Qar.

To decide this controversial issue, it is advisable to examine
the verses themselves on the basis of both external and in-
ternal evidences. As far as the external circumstances are
concerned, it is necessary to recapitulate the event of Dhu
Qar, the main causes which led to this war, the tribes which
joined to defend themselves against the imperial armies and
the place and date during which the poet flourished and
composed his ode.

It is already stated that when 'Adi-b-Zaid al-'Ibadi, the
Arab Secretary to Kisra Perwiz was brought to the prison
of al-Nucman-b-al-Mundhir due to his court intrigues and
finally killed, Zaid son of cAdi was appointed in his father's
place as secretary to Kisra Perwiz. Owing to the machina-
tions of Zaid-b-'Adi,i al-Nu'man-b-al-Mundhir was black-
listed and incurred the displeasure of Kisra Perwiz and was
finally summoned to the court of the Persian Emperor.^
But al-Nu'man, disregarding the summons, ran towards
the tribes of Taiy, Banu Bakr-b-Wa'il and Banu Shaiban
seeking their help and refuge. He did not seek help of Qais-
b-Mas'ud, the then chief of the Rabi'a tribe purposely as
he knew that he was in touch with the Persian king and was
his governor in TafF-e-Safwan near Kufa. He, therefore,
met Hani-b-Qubaisa-b-Hani-b-Mas cud of the tribe of Rabi'a-
b-Dhuhl-b-Shaiban secretly. On his advice that to die
honourably is better than to lead a pauper's life in disgrace,

i. al-Aghani, Vol. II, pp. 22 - 35.

2. Ibid.
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al-Nu'man left his family and all his belongings in the trust

of Hani-b-Qubaisa and went to the court of Kisra Perwiz

where he was imprisoned and finally 1 trampled to death

under the feet of an elephant. After al-Nu'man's death,

Kisra Perwiz wrote to Iyas-b-Qubaisa, who was now

Persian governor of al-HIra in place of al-Nu'man, to

confiscate al-Nu'man's property and to send it on to Kisra.

But when Iyas approached Hani-b-Qubaisa he refused to

hand over anything to anybody.2

On receiving Kisra Perwiz's ultimatum the tribes of Bakr-

b-wa'il, Banu 'Igil, Banu Yashkur and Banu Shaiban and

their allies conferred among themselves and asked the tribes

of Bakr to assemble in the place of Dhu Qar in the valley

of the Euphrates to put up a united front against the Per-

sian army. 3 The tribes of Iyad, who were in the army of

Iyas-b-Qubaisa sent word to the tribes of Bakr secretly

asking their advice as to what attitude they should take.

Whether they should run away, deserting the armies of the

Persian Emperor in the darkness of the night or confront

them by defection when they face the Persian army. The

tribes of Iyad were advised to stay till the fight began, and

then to desert.4 The weapons of al-Nu'man which were

entrusted to Hani-b-Qubaisa were distributed among the

tribess and with these weapons the Arab tribes put up a

i. See al-Aghani and 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 95.

2. 'Iqd-al-Farid, Vol. Ill, p. 95.

3. Ibid, and al-Tabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, pp. 1015 - 1039.

4. al-Tabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, p. 1032.

5. See its details in 'Iqd-al-Farid Vol. Ill, p. 95 and al-Tabari, Vol. I,

Pt. 1, p. 103 1.
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united front and fought the Persians armies so bravely and
desperately that the Persian armies had to retreat and they
were badly defeated.

The above battle took place at the place of Dhu Qar which
is a famous summer resort of the tribes of Banu Bakr in al-

Jazlra or the valley of the Tigris and Euphrates. It is already
discussed in detail that the war Dhu Qar occurred when
Iyas-b-Qubaisa was Governor of al-Hira in place of al-

Nu'man. It was the time when the Prophet was preaching
Islam in Mecca twenty years after Kisra Perwiz succeeded
his father as king of Persia.

It is also noticed that cAdi-b-Zaid al-'Ibadi, the first Arab
Secretary to Kisra Perwiz died in 587 A.D. and some years
after his death Zaid son of 'Adi worked in his father's place
as Secretary to Kisra Perwiz. In view of the fact that Zaid-
b-c

Adi's date of appointment and the period of his service
are not known, Laqit-b-Ya'mur, who is also said to have
been Kisra Perwiz's secretary, might have been employed
either after Zaid-b-cAdi vacated the post or along with him,
In other words, the period of 23 years that passed between
587 A.D. when 'Adi-b-Zaid died and 610 A.D. when the
battle ofDhu Qar is likely to have occurred, was a remark-
able and revolutionary period in Arab history. It was
during this period that al-Nu£man was ruthlessly murdered
in 601 A.D. after ruling over al-Hira for about 22 years
under the reign of Kisra Perwiz. His death not only awakened
the Arabs' national spirit, but also united them for the first

time to wage war against the powerful Persian Empire,
which put an end to the Persian suzerainty over the Arab
kingdom of al-Hira.
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As it has been stated above, Iyas-b-Qubaisa-al-Taiy was

sworn in as Persian governor over al-Hira after the death

of al-Nu'man either the same or the following year (i.e. 602

A.D.) As Iyas-b-Qubaisa, who led the Persian armies along

with Qais-b-Mascud and Hurmuz against the tribes in the

battlefield of Dhu Qar, is said to have ruled over al-Hira

for nine years under the reign of Kisra Perwiz, the battle

of Dhu Qar might have been place between 610 A.D. and

611 A.D. soon after the Prophet had proclaimed his apos-

tolic mission in Arabia.

Having determined the age of the Poet Laqit-b-Ya'mur

and the date and place of the event of Dhu Qar which are

closely connected with each other, let us turn to the exami-

nation of the internal evidence in Laqit's Qasidas themsel-

ves. On close scrutiny of the Qasidas it appears that at the

outset the poet has (in verse No. 1 of Ode No.I) made direct

appeal to his tribe of Iyad, who lived in the Jazira, the very

battlefield of Dhu Qar and who by deserting had played

an important role in turning the tables against the Persian

armies in the battle of Dhu Qar. The poet has directed his

appeal in particular towards the heads of the tribes who,

as we know, were divided in their opinion before the war

place (see Verse 8 of Ode II). The poet expressing his

sorrow on the pitiable plight of the tribes says that one of

their groups considers itself too weak to fight and the other

is afraid of the might of the Persian armies, (see Verse 18

of Ode II). This theme corresponds with what Hani-b-

Qubaisa said in the tribal conference that they should wander

away into the deserts as they have no power to face the huge

armies of Persia. The tribes of Ban! Hanlfa did not attend

the conference, it was only Sayyar al'Igili who stood for waging



39

war. 1 At this critical moment, warning them that a huge

Persian army (6000 strong) is marching to destroy them,

the Poet persuades them to be united and to prepare for

war and to stop all their occupation in tilling the soil and

breeding livestock ( see verses No. 2 and 3 of Ode I and 11,

12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 of Ode II). He instigates them saying

that Kisras are not to be relied upon in matters of women-

folk and advises them to protect them (see verses 24 and

29 of Ode II ). This theme also, as we have seen, is one of

the main causes which brought about the downfall of al-

Nu'man and finally led to the battle of Dhu Qar. The last

but not least evidence of its being composed on the event

of Dhu Qar is that the names of places which are mentioned

in these two Qasidas are exactly the same as those which

are situated round about the battlefield of Dhu Qar. The

names of places mentioned in these Qasidas are as follows :

Al-Jazira, Banu Salutaha, Dhat-al-giz'a, Dhat-al-'Adhba,

Bisha, Thahlan.

Al-Jazira means the valley of Tigris and Euphrates.

Salutaha near the mountain. Bishr is also a place in this

valley.

Dhat-al-giz'a and Dhat-al-'Adhba are also places near Basra.

Thahlan is a mountain near.

Bisha is a valley between Tehama and Turaba.

All these places are situated in the valley of the Tigris and

Euphrates called al-Jazlra which has been the battlefield of

Dhu Qar.

1. 'Iqd-al-Farid Vol. Ill, p. 95.
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The above mentioned internal and external evidences with

regard to the date and place of Yaum Dhu Qar, the part

played by Iyad is this war which resulted into total defeat

of the Persian invasion and the age of the poet Laqit and
the themes of his Qasidas all lead us to conclude that Laqit 's

Qasidas justify the statmente of Ibn 'Abd Rabbihi that

they were written on the event of Dhu Qar, which took

place in 610 A.D. when the Prophet stated «this is the first

day in which justice has been done to the Arabs against the
cAjams and on account of me they succeeded. 1

Review of the Laqit's Poems

Only two odes of Laqit are extant. They appear to be a

part of larger works. Four verses of the ode rhyming in

'Dal' and fifty five verses of the second ode rhyming in
cAin' are available. Ibn Qutaiba quotes four verses of the

first Qasida and nine of the second. Similarly, al-Isbahani,

al-'Amedi, al-Bakri, Ibn cAbd Rabbihi and the author of

al-Hamasatal Basriyya have quoted only a few verses out

of the above two Qasidas. But Ibn Shajari in his Selection

of Arab Poetry and copying from him, al-Mursafi in his

commentary on al-Kamil by al-Mubarred entitled Raghbat

al-Amil have quoted fifty five verses, while the Diwan
edited by Noldeke comprises fifty two verses of the second

ode and four verses of the first ode only. But the Diwan
written by Yaqut al-Musta'simi which we have preferred

to edit contains four verses of the first and forty six of the

second ode.

i. See Tarikh al-Jabari, Vol. I, Pt. 2, p. 1015.
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A comparative study of the Diwan edited by Noldeke and

the Diwan written by Yaqut, indicates that Yaqut's copy

is more authentic and correct. Noldeke's edition is based

on three Berlin manuscripts catalogued by Springer under

Nos. 1 176, 1 1 80 and 1123 which is transcribed in the

seventh century after the Hijra and is supposed to be a

complete text of Laqit's poems. These Diwans are compiled

on the authority of Hisham-b-al-Kalbl. They appear to

have been similar to what are preserved in the Libraries of

Turkey under No. 1662 Faizulla and No. 3933 Aya Sofia.

The introductory part of this Diwan contains reports simi-

lar to what Ibn Qutaiba has stated about the Iyad, Laqlt

and his odes. Besides this al-Bakri states that Laqit was a

secretary in the Diwan of Kisra; and therefore he conveyed

information about the Persian expedition to his tribe of Iyad.

But in Noldeke's edition, it is mentioned that Laqlt used

to sojourn in al-Hira. When he came to know that Persian

forces were advancing towards his people, he conveyed

this news to the Iyad who were then in the valley of the

Euphrates (called by the Arabs the land between the two

rivers as Island). This point is also referred to in the manu-

script of the Diwan transcribed by Yaqut-al-Musta'simi.

The first portion of the introductory part of Noldeke's edi-

tion is missing in the Yaqut's codex. Similarly many verses

of Noldeke's edition such as verses nos. 15, 19, 29, 30,

32, 33, 34, are not found in Yaqut's codex. Some verses

such as verse No. 12 of Yaqut's recension is not found in

Noldeke's edition.

Although the commentaries of the verses in both textes

tally with each other, yet the annotation of some verses

given in Yaqut's text is not found in Noldeke's edition and
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vice versa. The verses in both texts differ not only in their

numbers but also in varient readings. Additional verses

and even entirely different versions of certain verses are

also found scattered in various literary works. To illustrate

this fact a few examples of the texts are given below :

Yaqut's Codex

Verse 2 UJi

Verses 4 and its commentary

Verse 5 J^u Ji

Verse 5 uj ^
Verse 16 com. »flJL~, ji VI

Verse 17 Li...

Verse 18 com. boVy Jai;

Verse 19 Ui-*

Verse 23 com. ^T ii ^ ^^

Nddeke's Edition

missing

1

- V

ijb-1 ^%-n^ lji*j *^i *5^L.:.>.,j ji V[

Verses 29 and 34 and their 29 and 34 and their

commentary missing commantary in Noldeke's Edition

Verse 29 com. -dp «

j

*jpW

It may not be out of place here to mention that vocalization

of both texts also differs in many places, but here it has not

been taken into consideration.

Both odes of Laqit seem to be a genuine and spontaneous

expression of the actual feelings of the poet. It is quite

possible that various versions of certain verses might have
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existed in oral tradition, and even extra verses might have

been added to the original ode from different sources by
the oral transmitters of ancient poetry. Nevertheless Laqit's

fluency, his excellent diction and ancient idiom distinguish

themselves from the spurious ones. In view of the above

facts Noldeke's and Caskel's remarks with regard to the

interpolation of the following verses appear to be irrelevant.

Caskel following in the footsteps of Noldeke says that verse

26 is a duplication of verse 37.
1 But this is not correct, that

is because in verse 26 the poet advises his tribe to sacrifice

all that they have dearest to their heart for defending their

honour and that of their women; 2nd in verse 37 the poet

lays emphasis in particular on protrcting the honour of

their womenfolk against the Kisra and his armies who are

bent upon their humiliation. As we know that the basic

issue of the conflict was that al-Nu'man had rejected the

Kisra's demand to give his daughters in marriage, the poet's

emphasis on this theme in verse 37 is quite justified. Simi-

larly Noldeke's criticism concerning verses Nos. 11 and 35
as to their being Islamic concepts and later additions is

again due to misinterpretation and to a misunderstanding

of the real situation. In verse No. 11 the poet reminds his

people that the Persians are Godless and therefore wicked

as they are not followers of any religion ; and in verse No.

35 the poet persuades them not to involve themselves in

i. I thank Professor Rosenthal for translating some of these passages

from the German and French works of Noldeke and Caskel.
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worldly temptations. Both these concepts are Islamic as

well as Christian. Knowing as we do that Laqit and his

tribe belonged to the Christian community in Pre-Islamic

Arabia and that the Persians were Zoroastrians, the above

mentioned views of the poet are quite in accord with his

Christian beliefs. Therefore the question of interpolation

in these verses does not arise. This fact seems to have esca-

ped the notice of Noldeke who could not see Laqit in his

true perspective owing to confusing and contradictory stories

that have been woven around him.
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Ode I

I. Greetings from Laqit through this letter, to those of

the tribe of Iyad who dwell in the land between the rivers.

II. The Lion Kisra has come to you; may not your occu-

pation with the grazing of goats cause you to ignore his

approach.

III. Sixty thousand armed men have come, pressing for-

ward their hosts like locusts.

IV. With a swelling heart we have come to you, as this

may be the time of your destruction like that of the tribes

of <Ad.

Ode II

[When the cavalry of Kisra advanced, Laqit sent the follo-

wing verses to Iyad while they were in the land between

the rivers, warning them, and inciting them to gather strength

and make themselves ready (for battle) and describing the

horsemen as follows.]

I. O abode of 'Amra in the sand-dunes, the place where

she used to dwell, to see it derelict has excited my sorrows

(and filled me with) anguish and pain.

II. At the turn of the valley a young damsel has captured

my heart ; and carried it with her to the chapel of Dhat

al'Adhba.

III. She is of fastidious nature, does not adhere to her
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purpose: neither frustration of hopes, nor the attainment

of ambition are to be expected of her.

IV. Her dream comes to me wherever my saddles are

placed (i.e. wherever I am encamped). It keeps me awake

in spite of my being afar off.

V. When their baggage-train moves toward the place of

Salutaha, they do not look to what is being followed by
them; but I with my own eyes have seen them marching

forward.

VI. Sometimes I see them going, and sometimes I am
unable to see them, as they shine for a while, and then dis-

appear in the mirage.

VII. O you who are driving your camel in haste towards

the land between the rivers in search of grass and water.

VIII. Convey to the tribe of Iyad my message, and to

their leaders in particular; I have a word to tell them, of
the meaning of which there can be no doubt, provided I

am not disobeyed.

IX. How sad it is that you are disunited and your affairs

in confusion, while others are united and welle-organised.

X. Truly, are you not afraid of the people who are speeding

towards you in huge numbers, like locusts,

XI. Sons of the people who are in anger have come to you,

and do not care whether God does them right or wrong.

XII. They are nobles of Persia, sons of kings, whose armies

look down upon mountains and clouds.
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XIII. They are marching speedily towards you, gathering

weapons and deadly poisons for you.

XIV. If their armies were to fall on highpeaked mountains

like that of Thahlan, it would break into pieces.

XV. Everyday they are grinding their spears and lances

for you without taking rest, while you who are neglectful

are drowned in slumber.

XVI. Neither does farming keep them busy, nor do they

care for their material comforts; they aim at nothing but

the destruction of your homeland.

XVII. And you, you are foolishly occupied with the cul-

tivation of the land, desiring a rich harvest everywhere;

XVIII. And with the breeding of livestock, and the in-

crease of your herds, at the camping grounds, soon to be

deserted.

XIX. You are split into two sections ; the one is not strong

enough to fight the advancing bold enemy; the other is

perishing in fear.

XX. Beginning from your borders, grave danger is gra-

dually encircling you.

XXI. I am amazed to see you drowned in the sleep of

negligence, although you know that the shooting star of

war has appeared.

XXII. Quench therefore my thirst with such good strata-

gems, as may revive my depressed spirits.
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XXIII. Do not become like the downcast person whose
soul shrinks up whenever he is bidden to get rid of sorrow.

XXIV. Protect your horses, clean your swords, and pre-

pare arrows and strings for your bows.

XXV. Spend your ancestral wealth in the defence of your
soul's honour, and in guarding your women-folk, and do not

perish out of fear and fright.

XXVI. Do not forsake each other when a calamity befalls

you, as you desert the tribe of Nakha' in the upper area of
Bisha (a valley between Tehama and Turaba).

XXVII. Intensify the vigilance of your spies in the rear

of the advancing troops, and be alert until the invading

cavalry have retreated.

XXVIII. Do not let yourselves be deceived by the world
and its temptations for it will never allow you to prepare
for the conflict.

XXIX. O my people let not the honour of your tribe be
afflicted. I fear the encroachment of the world upon it.

XXX. O my people do not trust Kisra and the army he
has gathered, where (the safety of) your womenfolk is con-

cerned, if you have regard for their honour.

XXXI
.

It is an army that will root out your very existence.

Nothing like it has anyone seen or heard (before).

XXXII. It is a calamity bent upon your humiliation,

whether you fly into a rage or not.

XXXIII. May God bless you. Hand over your affairs to

one whe is brave and experienced in matters of war,
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XXXIV. One who does not lead a life of self-indulgence,

even when circumstances are happy; nor one who is cast

down when adversities befall.

XXXV. one who is alert and not drowsy, who keeps vigi-

lance over your frontiers; whence he advences towards his

enemies fully informed (of their movements).

XXXVI . One who has passed through turmoils and vici-

ssitudes, leading at one time and being led at the other,

XXXVII. One whom neither the wealth he has amassed

makes him self-indulgent, nor one who is ambitious for his

children to attain high positions.

XXXVIII. One who is like (the hero) Malik-b-Qanan or

his companion Zaid the bearer of lances, who fought

bravely in the battle of Harithain.

XXXIX . One who, whenever anyone blames him, prepares

for adverse circumstances before they occur.

XL. If they come across such an one, and find a brave

man who has undergone the experiences of war one after

another, and who has hunted lion and (other) wild beasts.

XLI . One who is of strong muscular shoulders, self-

respecting, as a combatant in the field of battle, neither

weak nor incompetent nor a coward.

XLI I. One who is courageous and who in vying with others

surpasses them in nobility.

XLIII. I have given you sincere and honest advice. Rouse

up; for the best knowledge is that which results in good

action.

XLIV. This is my letter of warning to those of you who
are able to think and act upon it.




